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NOTICE OF 41sT ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 41sT Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of
Pakistan International Airlines Corporation will be held at 0900 hours on Tuesday, 30th December,
1997, behind Airport Hotel, Quaid-e-Azam International Airport Karachi, to transact the following
business:
1. To confirm the minutes of the 40th Annual General Meeting held on 31 st   December, 1996.
2. To receive and adopt the audited Accounts for the year ended 30'h June, 1997, together with
the Auditors' and Directors' reports.
3. To consider and pass with or without modification the following resolution as a resolution
under Section 208 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984:
"RESOLVED that an advance of Rs. 201.63 million in US Dollars to an Associated company -
PIA Investments Limited is hereby approved."
4. To transact any other business which may legally be transacted at any AGM

Notes:
a} The Share Transfer Books of the Corporation will remain closed from 24th December, 1997,
to 6th January, 1998, both days inclusive. Transfer documents received in order during the
office hours by Tuesday 23rd December, 1997, will be in time for registration of transfer of
shares.

b} A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the General Meeting is entitled to appoint another
Shareholder as Proxy. Proxies and Powers of Attorney in order to be effective, must be
deposited at the Head Office of the Corporation not less than 48 hours before the time fixed
for holding the Meeting unless the Power of Attorney has already been registered in the
Corporation books, and must be duly stamped, signed and witnessed.

c} Shareholders are requested to promptly notify the Corporation of any change in their
addresses.

Entry at the Meeting place will start at 0800 hours and close at 0900 hours. Shareholders
cooperation in this regard will be appreciated.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MANAGEMENT
As on 5th December, 1997 As on 5th December, 1
Shahid Khaqan Abbasi Chairman - PIAC Shahid Khaqan Abbasi
Lt. Gen.(Retd) Iftikhar Ali Khan Chairman-PIAC
Asfandyar Wali Arshad Mahmud
Mansoor Hayat Tamman Officiating Managing Director
Air Marshal (Retd) Dilawar Hussain Dr. S.M.M.Shah
Razzaque Dawood Deputy Managing Director (Special Projects)'
S.A. Rahman Badshah Gul
Syed Yawar Ali Director Procurement & Logistic
Wasay Jalil Kaleem Malik
Mohammedmian Soomro Director Customer Services
Shaukat Tarin Shahid M. Islam
Ghazanfar Mashkoor Director Finance & Information Systems
Secretary- PIAC AVM Muhammad Afzal

Director Precision Engineering
Capt. Humayun Jameel
Director Administration
Kamaluddin Hussain
Director Corporate Planning
Haider Jalal
Director Marketing
Capt. S. Idrees Ahmed
Director Flight Operations
Mushtaq Ali Qureshi
Director Engineering & Maintenance

Registered Office
PIA Building
Quaid-e-Azam International Airport
Karachi- Pakistan

DIRECTORS' REPORT
The Directors have pleasure in placing before you their report together with the Audited
Annual Accounts for the year ended June 30, 1997.

ACCOUNTS (Rupees in thousand)
(Loss) for the year (4,602,837)
Provision for taxation ( 192,125)
Loss after taxation (4,794,962)
Profit brought forward 667,737

----------
(Loss) carried forward (4,127,225)

==========

CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW
The Directors endorse the Chairman's Review.

DIRECTORS
Since the last Annual General Meeting held on 31 st December, 1996, changes have
occurred in the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Mr. Shahid Khaqan Abbasi, joined the
Corporation as Chairman PIAC and Mr. Hasan Raza Pasha, relinquished charge as Chairman PIAC
Board. Lt. General (Retd.) Iftikhar Ali Khan, Mr. Asfandyar Wali, Mr. Mansoor Hayat Tamman, AVM
(Retd.) Dilawar Hussain, Mr. Razzaque Dawood, Mr. S.A. Rahman, Syed Yawar Ali, Mr. Wasay Jalil,
Mr. Shaukat Tarin and Mr. Mohammedmian Soomro joined as Board Members. Air Marshal Parvaiz
Mehdi Qureshi, Mr. Mueen Afzal, Mr. Shuja-uI-Hasan, Mr. Hafeezullah Ishaq, Lt. Gen.(Retd.) Alam
Jan Mahsud, Mr. Abubakr I. Chundrigar and Mr. Shaukat Tarin, relinquished charge as Board
Members, Mr. M.B. Abbasi and Mr. Muhammad Younus Dalia also ceased to be Board Members.
The Board welcomes the new Directors and wishes to place on record its appreciation of the valuable
services rendered by the outgoing Chairman and Members of the Board.

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
The pattern of shareholding is available at Page No. 29

HIGHLIGHTS
1996-97 1995-96

Revenue (Rs. in million) 32,732 27,505
Costs and expenditure (Rs. in million) 32,809 27,150
(Loss)/profit before taxation (Rs. in million) (4,603) 208
Net worth (Rs. in million) 3,888 8,683
Revenue passenger kilometres (000) 11,660,447 10,592,323
Passenger load factor 6.50% 63.90%
Revenue tonne kilometres (000) 1,494,808 1,402,311
Revenue load factor 56.40% 55.50%

CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW
Dear Shareholders,
It is my privilege to present the Corporation's Annual Report for the financial year 1996-97. I take this
opportunity to update you on the state of the national airline, its past performance as well as the future
prospects and plans.

The financial results are summarised below:
1996-97 1995-96

(Rupees in million)
Revenues 32,732 27,506
Cost and expenditure 36,335 27,298
Profit / (Loss) before Taxation (4,603) 208
Provision for Taxation (192) (143)
Profit / (Loss) after Taxation (4,795) 65

The financial statements show a loss for the year of Rs. 4,795 million which has used up all the
accumulated reserves of the Corporation. This crisis situation has been reached as a result of years of
complacency, loss of direction, neglect of the customer, inadequate investments in core activities and
heavy investments in non-core businesses. Recognising this situation and in order to turn the airline
around, the Government has appointed a new Board of Directors delegated with the necessary
authority and mandate.

The aging aircraft fleet and infrastructure means that PIA shall continue to face higher operational
costs and losses as we enter the new millennium unless remedial steps are initiated on priority.
Therefore the immediate task at hand is to establish a new strategic direction and a radical new
identity for PIA backed by an ambitious three year programme of investment in new services,
products, aircraft, facilities and training. Our mission is to make PIA the preferred airline in its markets
consistently exceeding customer expectations by providing convenient, reliable and safe air
transportation while earning sustainable profits and continuing to be a caring employer.

The major challenges ahead for the Corporation are to regain its market share and profitability. This
is not likely to be an easy task with competition intensifying and air fares being forced down
regularly. In this difficult operating environment, it is extremely important to make the airline cost
competitive, better customer services oriented, and to restore operational and financial discipline.

To meet these challenges, the airline has embarked on a re-structuring and re-engineering
programme including increasing employee productivity and right sizing employee numbers, review of
employee benefits and compensation, disinvestment from all non-core activities, focus on improved
customer services, induction of state of the art information systems and technology, review of route
structures and marketing policies, expansion of distribution channels to increase market share and
yields, specific revenue enhancement measures, curtailment of costs and overheads, optimised fleet
deployment, and establishing appropriate strategies to meet the interest rate and currency exposures
and fuel price fluctuations.

To supplement the in-house fleet planning process, leading international specialist consultants have
been appointed for the purpose of preparing a plan to replace PIA's aging aircraft fleet over the next
three years, enhance fleet utilisation, and optimise fleet deployment. Similarly, in other areas of airline
activity, proposals are currently being evaluated to appoint consultants including outsourcing of
functions. This prudent approach is being taken to ensure independent evaluations are available to the
Board of Directors for making such crucial decisions upon which the future viability of the Corporation
itself is dependant. Examples of past decisions where this prudent approach would have avoided
huge continual losses include fleet acquisition, investments in international hotel properties and non
airline engineering facilities.

As a matter of priority PIA's involvement in it s associated company, PIA Investments Limited, is being
pursued for disinvestment as, apart from the financial investment and exposure, the debt servicing and
interest costs are materially affecting adversely both the Corporation's cash flows and profitability. The
process of disinvestment from other subsidiaries and non-core activities has already been initiated.
I am pleased to report however, that with the continued support of our traditional bankers and tighter
cash management, our overall cash position continues to improve. I am confident that PIA shall
continue to easily meet all its financial obligations in keeping with its past performance. The debt
servicing and rentals for the outstanding long term borrowing and hire purchase commitments on one
Boeing 737-300 and six Airbus A-310-300 aircraft and allied spares shall be met from the
operational cash flows.

The Board of Directors stand committed to providing the Corporation with the required direction and
vision, and I am confident that with all our collective efforts we shall Inshallah be able to realize HA's
tremendous potential by achieving its short-term objectives and long term goals.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all our customers for their loyalty, our shareholders and
other stakeholders for their support, and all the employees for their continued endeavours.

Yours sincerely,
( Shahid Khaqan Abbasi )
  Chairman

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS
We have audited the annexed balance sheet of Pakistan International Airlines Corporation as at June 30,
1997 and the related profit and loss account and statement of changes in financial position, together with the notes
forming part thereof, for the year then ended and we state that we have obtained all the information and explana-
tions which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and, after due ver-
ification thereof, we report that:

a) in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Corporation as required by the Pakistan
International Airlines Corporation Act, 1956 and rules made thereunder and the Companies
Ordinance, 1984;

b) in our opinion, the balance sheet and profit and loss account together with the notes thereon have been
drawn up:

(i) in conformity with the Pakistan International Airlines Corporation Act, 1956;

(ii) in conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and are in agreement with the books of
account and are further in accordance with accounting policies consistently applied;

(c) in our opinion:
(i) the expenditure incurred during the year was for the purpose of the Corporation's business; and
(ii) the business conducted, investment made and the expenditure incurred during the year were in
accordance with the objects of the Corporation;

(d) in our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
balance sheet, profit and loss account and the statement of changes in financial position, together with
the notes forming part thereof, give the information required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984 in
the manner so required and except for the contents of note 26.3 in respect of provision for pension
which has been charged off fully which is inconsistent with the requirements of International Accounting
Standards IAS 19, respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Corporation's affairs as at
June 30, 1997 and of the loss and the changes in financial position for the year then ended; and
(e) in our opinion, no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980.

SIDAT HYDER QAMAR MAQBOOL & CO. FORD, RHODES, ROBSON, MORROW
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

Karachi: December 5, 1997

BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30, 1997
1997 1996 1997

Note (Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)
(note 31.3)

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
Share Capital 3 3,884,618 3,884,618 95,772
Reserves 4 3,487 4,798,449 86

---------- ---------- ----------
3,888,105 8,683,067 95,858

SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF
FIXED ASSETS 5 5,709,640 10,640 140,766
REDEEMABLE CAPITAL AND
FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS 6 2,742,770 400,000 67,621
LONG-TERM LOANS 7 786,410 817,703 19,388
OBLIGATIONS UNDER HIRE PURCHASE 8 9,694,109 9,859,422 239,000
LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND
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OTHER LIABILITIES 9 1,653,655 442,713 40,769

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturity of long-term loans/
obligations under hire purchase 7.8 1,827,073 1,501,290 45,045
Short-term loans 10 2,870,674 2,667,698 70,774
Creditors, accrued expenses
and other liabilities 11 7,467,658 5,117,724 184,109

------------ ------------ ------------
12,165,405 9,286,712 299,928

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
AND COMMITMENTS 12 -- -- --

------------ ------------ ------------
36,640,094 29,500,257 903,330

=========== =========== ===========
FIXED ASSETS
Operating assets 13 26,641,858 19,987,177 656,832
Capital work-in-progress 14 68,426 47,895 1,687

----------- ----------- -----------
26,710,284 20,035,072 658,519

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 15 290,969 290,969 7,173
LONG-TERM ADVANCES 16 2,413,874 1,337,631 59,512
LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND OTHER
RECEIVABLES 17 222,389 207,171 5,483

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 18 3,290,509 3,271,487 81,125
Trade debts 19 2,487,988 2,526,660 61,339
Advances, deposits and prepayments 20 601,615 576,064 14,832
Other receivables 21 481,896 1,011,227 11,881
Cash and bank balances 22 140,570 243,976 3,466

----------- ----------- -----------
7,002,578 7,629,414 172,643

----------- ----------- -----------
36,640,094 29,500,257 903,330

=========== =========== ===========
Auditors' report is annexed herewith.
The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

1997 1996 1997
Note (Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)

(note 31.3)

Revenue 23 32,732,160 27,504,682 806,983
Costs and expenditure 24 32,809,054 27,150,394 808,879

---------- ---------- ----------
(76,894) 354,288 (1,896)

Other charges
Financial charges 25 1,637,428 1,168,159 40,369
Provision for doubtful debts 211,262 (35,000) 5,209
Other provisions and adjustments 26 3,647,801 -- 89,933

---------- ---------- ----------
(5,496,491) (1,133,159) (135,511)

Other income
Interest and other income 27 73,075 57,551 1,802
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 28 24,231 9,556 597
Exchange gain on foreign
currency advances 16.2 873,242 -- 21,529
Advances and provisions written back -- 919,469 --

---------- ---------- ----------
970,548 986,576 23,928

---------- ---------- ----------
(Loss)/profit for the year (4,602,837) 207,705 (113,479)
Provision for taxation (192,125) (142,532) (4,737)

---------- ---------- ----------
(Loss)/profit after taxation (4,794,962) 65,173 ( 118,216)
Accumulated profit brought forward 667,737 602,564 16,463

---------- ---------- ----------
(Loss)/profit carried forward (4,127,225) 667,737 ( 101,753)

=========== =========== ===========
Auditors' report is annexed herewith.
The annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION
(CASH FLOW STATEMENT)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

1997 1996 1997
(Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)

(note 31.3)
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
(Loss)/profit fo.r the year (4,602,837) 207,705 (113,479)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 2,155,001 2,076,593 53,130
Capital spares scrappage 81,851 114,294 2,018
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (24,231) (9,556) (597)
Advances and provisions written back -- (919,469) --
Other provisions and adjustments 3,647,801 -- 89,933
Exchange gain on foreign currency advance (873,242) -- (21,529)

---------- ---------- ----------
Operating profit before working capital changes 384,343 1,469,567 9,476

(Increase) in current assets
(after adjusting Rs. 1,020,000) (496,570) (736,030) ( 1 2,242)
Increase in current liabilities (after adjusting
Rs. 1,800,000) 789,964 1,962,272 19,476
(increase) in long-term deposits and
other receivables ( 15,218) (15,123) (375)
Increase/(Decrease) in long-term deposits
and other liabilities (after adjusting Rs. 827,801) 383,141 (277,173) 9,446

---------- ---------- ----------
Cash generated from operations 1,045,660 2,403,513 25,781
Taxes paid (229,179) (139,370) (5,650)

---------- ---------- ----------
Net cash from operating activities 816,481 2,264,143 20,131

---------- ---------- ----------

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Fixed capital expenditure * (1,422,019) (1,177,765) (35,059)
Sale proceeds on disposal of fixed assets 29,544 14,697 728
(Increase) in long-term advances (203,001) (2,735) (5,005)

---------- ---------- ----------
Net cash used in investing activities (1,595,476) (1,165,803) (39,336)

---------- ---------- ----------
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Redeemable capital and financial arrangements 2,342,770 -- 57,759
Repayments of long-term borrowings (1,667,181) (1,644,222) (41,103)

---------- ---------- ----------
Net cash used in financing activities 675,589 (1,644,222) 16,656

---------- ---------- ----------
NET (DECREASE)IN CASH (103,406) (545,882) (2,549)
CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 243,976 789,858 6,015

---------- ---------- ----------
CASH AT END OF YEAR 140,570 243,976 3,466

========= ========= =========

*Net of exchange difference on long-term loans (note 2.7 and 13.2) and revaluation of aircraft fleet
of Rs. 8,606 million (note 13).

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
1. STATUS AND ACTIVITY

Pakistan International Airlines Corporation was incorporated on April 18, 1956 under the Pakistan International Airlines
Corporation Act, 1956 and its shares are quoted on the stock exchanges in Pakistan. Principal activity of the Corporation is
to provide air transport services.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Accounting Convention
These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by capitalisation of exchange
differences and revaluation of certain fixed assets as indicated in (note 2.3).

2.2 Taxation
Charge for current taxation is based on taxable income. The Corporation accounts for deferred taxation,if any,under the
liability method for all major timing differences likely to be reversed in the foreseeable future (note 29).

2.3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Fixed assets except leasehold land are stated at cost or revalued amount less accumulated depreciation. Leasehold
land is stated at cost.

Cost in relation to aircraft fleet, workshops, hangars and other equipment signifies historical cost and exchange differences
arising on conversion of related long-term loans. Aircraft fleet and other equipment were reva~ued as described in
note 5.

Depreciation is calculated on straight line method to write off the cost or revalued amount of assets including the related net
exchange differences over their expected useful lives. Remaining useful lives of significant assets are reviewed periodically
and change in estimates arising from such review is accounted for in current and future years. The rates of depreciation are
stated in note 13.

In case of aircraft fleet depreciation is calculated on each aircraft after considering 10 percent of the cost including the
related net exchange differences as the residual value at the expiry of their operational lives.

For assets other than aircraft fleet, full year's depreciation is charged on additions upto December 31 and six months
depreciation is charged on additions after December 31 .No depreciation is charged on assets disposed off during the year.

Gains and losses on disposal of fixed assets are included in income.

Major repairs and renewals incurred on fully depreciated aircraft and costs incurred on upgradation of
aircraft/engines are capitalised and are depreciated on remaining estimated useful lives of such assets. Other repairs
and maintenance are charged to income as and when incurred.

2.4 Long-term investments
Long-term investments are valued at cost after providing for permanent diminution if any, in the market/break-up value
of such investments.

2.5 Stores and spores
Stores and spares are valued at moving average cost except goods-in-transit which are valued at cost, and fuel and med-
ical inventories which are vabed at first in first out basis.

2.6 Bad and doubtful debts
Known bad debts are written off and provision is made br debts considered doubtful.

2.7 Foreign currencies
Assets and liabilities at the year end are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet da~e.

Exchange differences on bng-term loans and obligations under hire purchase are capitalized to the related loan bearing
assets. All gains/losses on other monetary items are deaJl with in the profit and loss account.

2.8 Retirement benefits
Contributions to the funded pension schemes based on actuarial valuation are charged to profit and Joss account. Deficit
arising from revision of scales of salaries is amortized over the future years on a systematic basis. However, deficit determined
by the Actuary as of June 30, 1996 amounting to Rs. 1,800 million has been charged off in view of intended Golden
Handshake Scheme (note 26.3)

2.9 Revenue recognition
Revenue is recorded net of discounts.

Passenger ticket sales are recognized as revenue when the transportation is provided. The value of unutilized tickets is
determined by the management and is shown as advance against transportation.

All other sales are recognized as and when made.

3. SHARE CAPITAL

1997 1996
(Rupees in thousand)  

Authorised
449,250,000 ordinary 'A' class shares of Rs. 10 each 4,492,500 4,492,500
1,500,000 ordinary 'B' class shares of Rs. 5 each 7,500 7,500
50,000,000 preference shares of Rs. 10 each 500,000' 500,000

---------- ----------
5,000,000 5,000,000

========== ==========

Issued
372,711,778 ordinary 'A' class shares of Rs.10 each 3,727,118 3,727,118
1,499,999 ordinary 'B' class shares of Rs. 5 each 7,500 7,500
5,000,000 10% cumulative preference shares of Rs. 10 each 50,000 50,000
10,000,000 11-1/2% redeemable cumulative preference shares
of Rs. 10 each. 100,000 100,000

---------- ----------
3,884,618 3,884,618

========== ==========
Subscribed and paid-up ordinary shares
Issued for consideration in cash
137,846,268 'A' class shares of Rs. 10 each 1,378,463 1,378,463
1,003,374 'B~ class shares of Rs. 5 each 5,017 5,017

---------- ----------
1,383,480 1,383,480

Issued for consideration other than cash
931,028 W class shares of Rs.10 each 9,310 9,310
2,625 'B' class shares of Rs. 5 each 13 13

----------- -----------
9,323 9,323

Issued as bonus shares
233,934,482 'A' class shares of Rs. 10 each 2,339,345 2,339,345
494,000 'B' class shares of Rs. 5 each 2,470 2,470

---------- ----------
2,341,81 5 2,341,815
---------- ----------
3,734,618 3,734,618

Preference shares
issued for consideration in cash
5,000,000 10% cumulative shares of Rs. 10 each 50,000 50,000

10,000,000 11-1/2% redeemabb cumulative shares
of Rs. 10 each redeemable at the option of the holders. 100,000 100,000

---------- ----------
3,884,618 3,884,618

4. RESERVES ========== ==========

(Rupees in thousand)
Capital Revenue

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
Reserve for Capital
replacement redemption Others General Total
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of fixed reserve
assets fund
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

At July 1, 1996 1,966,779 100,000 284,259 1,779,674 4,130,712
Accumulated (loss) -- -- -- (4,127,225) (4,127,225)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
At June 30, 1997 1,966,779 100,000 284,259 (2,347,551) 3,487

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========
1996 1,966,779 100,000 284,259 1,779,674 4,130,712

Accumulated profit -- -- -- -- 667,737
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

1,966,779 100,000 284,259 1,779,674 4,798,449
========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

4.1 In previous years ie upto June 1988 depreciation on fully depreciated aircraft was charged and credited to the
Reserve for replacement of fixed assets and excess of sales proceeds over cost of fixed assets disposed off was
also credited to the aforesaid account. With effect from 1989-90 the Corporation changed this policy to
comply with the International Accounting Standards and the excess proceeds over cost of relevant assets are cred-
ited to the profit and loss account.

5. SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF FIXED ASSETS
Consequent to rupee devaluation in 1972, it was considered appropriate to restate the aircraft fleet and
other equipment at June 30,1974 at their historical written down dollar values at the then prevailing exchange
rates.

An amount of Rs.127.6 million arising as a result of this restatement was transferred to surplus on restatement of
fixed assets account. In 1986 the balance of Rs. 38.29 million relating to the then existing aircraft fleet and
other equipment was transferred to surplus on revaluation of fixed assets account to comply with the Companies
Ordinance, 1984. Since 1986,Rs.27.65 million has been credited from the above amount to the profit and loss
account, as the relevant assets have been sold/disposed off.

Subsequent to year end a revaluation study in respect of aircraft fleet was carried out as of J'une 30,1997 and
a surplus of Rs. 5,699 million has arisen on such revaluation which has been accounted for in the accounts of
June 30, 1997. Such revaluation was carried out by M/s Airclaims, U.K.

6. REDEEMABLE CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

Redeemable Capital- secured (note 6.1) 400,000 400,000
Financial Arrangements- unsecured (note 6.2) 2,342,770 --

---------- ----------
2,742,770 400,000

========== ==========

6.1 The bng-term finance of Rs.400 million on marbup basis from a Pakistani bank is secured b~ way of hypotheca-
tion of stores and spares and equipment. The rate of mark-up is 18.00/o p.a.(1996:10.50 ~o p.a.). The amount
was repayable in June 1996. However, presently the formalities are under process to.roll over the facility for
another 3 to 5 years and it is expected that the same will be approved by the bank.

6.2 These finances have been arranged from various banks. The mark-up range from 6.50% to 7.50% p.a (1996:
nil). The banks have expressed ~heir willingness to roll over such finances and reschedule them to July 1998 sub-
ject to approval of their credit approving authorities.

7. LONG-TERM LOANS
7.1 All the long-term loans summarised below are foreign currency denominated:

1997 1996
(Rupees in thousand)

Aircraft Loans- secured
(a) Six B737-300 and spares
Agent: Citi Bank (Channel Island) Ltd -- 26,559

(b) One B737-300 (VVIP configuration aircraft)
maturing 2004-05
Agent: National Westminster Bank Ltd., London 681,272 669,822

Other Loans- secured

(c) Airbus A310-300 spares maturing 2000-01
Agent: Banque Nationa~e De Paris and others 261,299 283,354

---------- ----------
942,571 979,735

Less: current maturity 156,161 162,032
---------- ----------

786,410 817,703
========== ==========

7.2 The Government of Pakistan has guaranteed the repayment of the above loans. Aircraft loans are a~so
secured by charge on the aircraft and other related assets.

7.3 Individual interest rates as required under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have not been indicated in view of
syndicated loans, varying base rates and the margins over the base rates. However, the rates of interest range
from 5.42 % to 9.63 % p.a (1996: 5.42% to 9.06% p.a).
7.4 The above loans are repayable in semi-annual instalments.

8. OBLIGATIONS UNDER HIRE PURCHASE
Present value of future rental obligations 11,365,021 11,198,680

Less: current maturity. 1,670,912 1,339,258
---------- ----------
9,694,109 9,859,422

========== ==========

8.1 Six A310-300 aircraft have been acquired under the hire purchase agreements. These aircraf~ were acquired
during the period From June 1991 to May 1994.

8.2 The aggregate amount of the present value of the future rental payments, made up of the amounts payable
towards the reduction of the purchase price and additional consideration for hire in the period in which they
become due, are as follows:

1997 1996
(Rupees in thousand)

Year ending

June, 1997 -- 2,189,628
1998 2,522,644 2,188,453
1999 2,671,387 2,317,491

2000 -2005 9,084,505 7,881,021
---------- ----------

Aggregate future rental payments 14,278,536 14,576,593
Less: consideration for hire 2,913,515 3,377,913

---------- ----------
Present value of obligations under hire purchase 11,365,021 11,198,680

========== ==========

8.3 Individual discount rates as required under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have not been indicated, in
view of multiplicity of rental payment tranches. However, the rates of discount range from 6.05 % to 9.25 % p.a
(1996: 6.05% to 9.25% p.a).

8.4 Under the hire purchase financing structure, all or part of the down-payment amounting to 15% of the initial
aircraft price, has been financed bythe owners through a non-recourse commercial loan secured on PIA
owned aircraft.

For the first three A310-300 aircraft, the whole of the 15% downpayment has been secured through a mort-
gage on one B747-200 aircraft. For the 4th A310-300 aircraft 9% and for the 5th and 6th A310-300 aircraft
15% each of the down payment has been secured through a mortgage on one A300-B4 aircraft respectively.

8.5 At the expiry of the hire term,the Corporation has an option to purchase each of the A310-300 aircraft at nil
price.

9. LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES
Deposits (note 9.1 )
From suppliers 27,829 19,477
Other deposits and retention money 91,623 68,477

---------- ----------
119,452 87,954

Other Liabilities
Airport related charges 1,292,378 354,759
Advance against VVIP aircraft (note 26) 241,825 --

---------- ----------
1,534,203 354,759

---------- ----------
1,653,655 442,713

========== ==========
9.1 The above non-interest bearing deposits are repayable/adjustable in more than one and upto five years.

10. SHORT-TERM LOANS-unsecured
From banks (note 10.1) 2,675,674 2,667,698
From a financial institution (note 10.2) 1 95,000 --

---------- ----------
2,870,674 2,667,698

========== ==========

10.1 Credit faci~ities avaibbb under short-term finance arrangements and not avai~ed as at June '30,1997 amounted to
  Rs. 2,070 million (1996: Rs. 1,105 million).lnterest rates range from 3.00 % to 21.90 % p.a.

10.2 Short-term loan upto a limit of Rs. 195 million (1996: nil) has been obtained from a financial institution. This loan
  carries mark-up rate of 17.50% p.a. and is repayable on October 14, 1997.

11. CREDITORS, ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

Creditors 830,164 640,524
Accrued expenses 2,435,591 2,181,705
Advances received 8,348 6,148
Interest accrued-secured loan 185,776 185,845
Marbup on redeemable capital -- 10,500
Mark-up on short-term finances 21,883 21,129
Custom and central excise duty 135,925 137,291
Taxation 93,195 130,249
Advance against transportation 1,541,357 1,333,568
Dividend-preference shares 19,797 19,797
Employees pension fund 1,800,000 --
Others 395,622 450,968

---------- ----------
7,467,658 5,117,724

========== ==========

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
12.1 Contingentliabilities
Contingent liabilities in respect of claims lodged but not acknowledged by the Corporation amounted to
Rs. 1,454.15 million (1996:Rs.1,323.07 million). The said amount includes claim of various aviation
authorities amounting to Rs. 1,246.45 million (1996: Rs. 1,060 million). The Corporation does not expect
these contingencies to materialize. Some of these claims are covered by the Corporation's insurance policies.

Outstanding guarantees Rs. 877.64 million (1996: Rs. 1,462.65 million).

12.2 Commitments
Capital commitments as at June 30, 1997 amounted to Rs. 41.10 million (1996: Rs. 218.62 million).
Outstanding letters of credit Rs.299.91 million (1996: Rs. 439.55 million).
The Corporation has committed funds of Rs. 2,263.97 million to an associated company, PIA Investments
Limited. These funds have been disbursed subsequent to year end.

Dividend on cumulative preference shares for 1995-96 and 1996-97 Rs. 33.00 million.

12.3 Subsequent to the year end, in view of the cost control and right sizing, management announced retirement
policy for which management expects to pay Rs. 450 million.

13. FIXED ASSETS - tangible

Cost as at Additions/ Cost as at Accumu~ated Additions/ Accumulated Annual Annual
July 1, (Disposals/ Jun-30 depreciation (Disposals/ depreciation depre- deprication
1996 adjustments/ 1997 as at July adjustments) as at June ciation

*revaluation) 1, 1996 30, 1997 30, 1997 rate%
Rupees in thousand

Land and buildings
-- 43,327 --

Leasehold Jand 42,133 1,194 43,327 --
Buildings on leasehold land 521,112 7,367 528,479 144,315 13,215 157,530 370,949 2.50

Workshops and hangars 694,482 4,482 698,964 447,038 32,591 479,629 21,933.50 5
Renovation and improvements 254,534 6,516 261,050 237,873 10,736 248,609 12,441 20
Aircraft fleet (note 13.3) 17,694,512 346,378 26,646,890 12,641,926 649,165 13,291,091 13,355,797 5-6.25

*8,606,000
Aircraft fieet - under
hire purchase 13,956,771 1,668,648 12,718,419 2,783,753 929,716 3,713,469 9,004,950 6.25

*(2,907,000)
Operating ground equipment
catering, communication and
meteorological equipment 322,546 4,880 327,367 202,285 21,574 223,800 103,567 10

(59) (59)
Engineering equipment & tools 821,920 56,198 877,647 662,345 36,019 697,893 179,754 10-20

(471) (471)
Motor transport 410,102 22,408 385,195 292,071 50,234 299,981 85,214 25

(47,315) (42,324)
Traffic equipment 923,879 113,141 1,029,837 590,065 58,057 641,122 388,715 10-20

(7,183) (7,000)
Furniture, fixture and fittings 464,005 13,688 477,412 343,513 23,586 366,865 110,547 10

(281) (234)
office equipment 64,540 1,258 64,757 53,406 3,548 55,930 8,827 15

(1,041) (1,024)

Computer and office automation 592,559 19,798 611,565 435,376 42,495 477,154 134,411 10-20
{792) (717)

Preclsion engineering equipment 795,152 245 795,397 534,705 46,027 580,732 214,665 10

Printing press equipment 14,245 (1) 14,244 14,166 78 14,243 1 20
(1)

Reservation equipment 12,619 -- 12,619 10,990 927 11,917 702 10
Other equipment(note 13.3) 391,441 4,722 396,163 213,228 25,434 238,662 157,501 10
Capital spares 2,404,645 926,923 3,180,218 786,965 211,599 929,065 2,251,153 8.33-10

( 151,350) (69,499)
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
40,381,197 11,803,846 49,069,550 20,394,020 2,155,001 22,427,692 26,641,858

(3,115,493) (121,329)
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

1996 37,967,975 2,680,769 40,381,197 18,465,539 2,076,593 20,394,020 19,987,177
(267,547) (148,112)

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

13.1 Includes a B-737-300 aircraft acquired in 1992 which is on Jease to GOP.

13.2 Additions to aircraft fleet include exchange differences of Rs. 1,796.358 miJlion(1996:Rs.1,516.728miJlion)
arising on translation of long-term bans and obJigations under hire purchase (note 2.7).

13.3 Aircraft fleet and other equipment represent vaJues subsequent to restatement at June 30,1974 and revaluation
as at June 30,1997 with additions thereafter stated at cost. Had there been no restatement/reva'~uation, the
values would have been as follows:

Cost as at Accumulated  Book value as
30-Jun-97 depreciation at June 30,1997

................Rupees in thousand ..........

Aircraft fleet 18,014,614 13,273,159 4,741,455
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Other equipment 392,542 237,337 155,205
---------- ---------- ----------
18,407,156 13,510,496 4,896,660
========== ========== ==========

1996 18,056,056 12,835,897 5,220,159
========== ========== ==========

13.4 The following fixed assets were disposed off/adjusted/exchanged during the year:

Cost Accumubted Net Sale/insurance
depreciation book value proceeds

...............Rupees in thousand..................
Operating ground equipment
Auction 42,309 41,926 383 23,896
Adjustments 2,456 2,161 295 Nil
Negotiation/exchange 12,378 7,743 4,635 5,648

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
57,143 51,830 5,313 29,544

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
Capital spares
Scrappage 151,350 69,499 81,851 Nil

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
208,493 121,329 87,164 29,544

========== ========== ========== ==========
1996 267,547 148,112 119,435 14,697

========== ========== ========== ==========

Sales of fixed assets are made through disposal committee in accordance with the Paid down procedures. In view of
large number of purchasers, the management considers it impractical to disclose the particulars of individual
disposals, as required under Companies Ordinance, 1984.

14. CAPITALWORK-IN-PROGRESS
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

Buildings 32,406 15,157
Other project/equipment 27,603 27,676
Renovation and improvement 8,417 5,062

---------- ----------
68,426 47,895

=========== ===========
15. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Market value/ Percentage Fully paid
break-up of ordinary
value shareholding shares

1997 1996
(Rupees in thousand) 1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)
SUBSIDIARiES-unlisted
PIA Holdings (Pvt.) Limited
(Under voluntary winding-up)
(note 16.1)
Shares of Rs. 1 O0 each 33,819 33,819 1O0 750,000 75,000 75,000
Advance against equity 376 376

---------- ----------
75,376 75,376

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES-unlisted
OVERSEAS-Sharjah
MinhaJ Incorporated
Shares of DH 1 O0 each 14,653 14,653 40 1,600 396 396
PIA Investments Limited
Shares of DH 100 each
(note 15.1 ) 1,057,628 932,680 50 400,000 99,000 99,000

Advance against shares
pending allotment -- -- -- -- 114,902 114,902

---------- ----------
213,902 213,902

---------- ----------
214,298 214,298

OTHERS
PAKISTAN
Pakistan Services Ltd.-listed
Shares of Rs.10 each 7,002 37,161 -- 142,904 1,195 1,195
Pakistan Tourism Development
Corporation Limited-unlisted
Shares of Rs.10 each -- -- -- 10,000 100 100

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
1,113,102 1,018,313 1,295 1,295

290,969 290,969
========== ==========

15.1 The calculation of break-up value includes revaluation reserves of Rs. 2,555 million (1996:Rs.2,206 million).

16. LONG-TERM ADVANCES - Unsecured - considered good
1 997 1996
(Rupees in thousand)

Subsidiary:
PIA Holdings (Pvt.) Ltd. (under voluntary 108,636 107,263
winding-up) - (note 16.1)
Associated: 2,305,238 1,230,368
PIA Investments Limited- (note 16.3) ---------- ----------

2,413,874 1,337,631
=========== ===========

16.1 No provision against investment and advance against equity of Rs. 75.38 million and balance
due of Rs.108.64 million from PIA Holdings (pvt) Limited (under voluntary winding-up) has
been made as the management believes that the value of land owned/occupied by the sub-
sidiary of PIA Holdings (Pvt.) Limited (under voluntary winding-up) carries significantly higher
market value as assessed by an independent.valuer, compared to the aggregate investment
made by the Corporation.

16.2 This includes exchange gain of Rs. 873.24 million and is to be realised by disposal of the
property of PIA Investments Limited.

16.3 Maximum amount d month-~ncl
was Rs.2,413.87 million (1996:Rs~1,337.63 million).

17. LONG-TERM DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Deposits
Rent 48,556 43,642
Aircraft fuel 14,669 11,525
Utilities 5,243 6,751
Postage and telephone 2,771 2,529
Miscellaneous 47,587 45,843

118,826 110,290
Other receivables

Promissory notes issued by the Government of Nigeria 103,563 96,881
---------- ----------

222,389 207,171
============ ============

18. STORES AND SPARES
Stores 477,888 472,788
Spares 2,727,608 2,656,245
Goods-in-transit 85,013 142,454

---------- ----------
3,290,509 3,271,487

============ ============

19. TRADE DEBTS
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)
Considered good 2,487,988 2,526,660
Considered doubtful 327,620 116,358
Less:Provision for doubtful debts 327,620 116,358

-- --
---------- ----------
2,487,988 2,526,660

============ ============

19.1 Trade debts include debts due from Government agencies, other airlines and IATA approved
agents. Certain portion of trade debts is secured by bank guarantees received from agents but
due to very large number of agents all over the world the amount of secured debts is not
determinable.

20. ADVANCES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS - Considered good
Advances to
Associated company (note 20.1 ) 9,794 9,238
Employees (note 20.2) 117,279 103,944
Suppliers 202,675 145,679
Others 53,654 45,153

---------- ----------
388,402 304,014

Trade deposits 61,836 53,250
Prepayments 156,377 218,800

---------- ----------
601,615 576,064

========== ==========

20.1 Maximum amount due from an associated company at any month-end was Rs.9.79 million
(t996:Rs.9.24 million).

20.2 This includes Rs. 23.45 million (1996: Rs. 20.78 million) due from executives in respect of
advances for expenses and furniture etc.,in accordance with terms of employment. The maxi-
mum aggregate amount of advances due from the executives at the en'd of any month
during the year was Rs. 23.45 million (1996:Rs.20.78 million).

21. OTHER RECEIVABLES
Engineering services 19,867 682,738
Insurance and other claims 209,487 178,201
Interest -- 7,898
Others (including Rs. 21.65 million due from subsidiaries) 252,542 142,390

---------- ----------
481,896 1,011,227

22. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)
With banks
On current accounts
Collection (note 22.1) 1,340,580 959,816
Imprest (including book overdraft) (1,217,763) (734,896)

122,817 224,920
On short-term deposit accounts 2,968 10,494
In hand 1,640 1,566
In transit 13,145 6,996

---------- ----------
140,570 243,976

========== ==========

22.1 Includes Rs. 160.38 million held in PIA accounts in Iraqi and Libyan banks which are not
currently repatriable due to United Nations sanctions.

23. REVENUE

Operating
Passenger 26,502,251 21,666,483
Excess baggage 968,151 765,085
Freight 3,442,932 3,121,520
Mail 121,528 136,331
Charters 131,O68 193,564
Engineering services 61,201 86,702

---------- ----------
31,227,1 31 25,969,685

Others
Aircraft lease earnings (note 23.1 ) 274,920 245,978
Income from subsidiaries
Other revenues     --    39,835

1,230,109 1,249,184
1,505,029 1,534,997

---------- ----------
32,732,160 27,504,682
========== ==========

23.1 Represenfs receivables on accounf of a B-737 aircraft leased to Government of Pakistan.

24. COSTS AND EXPENDITURE
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

Staff (note 24.1) 9,769,320 8,566,575
Aircraft fuel and oil 8,042,377 5,901,257
Maintenance and overhaul 2,894,250 2,418,524
Landing and handling 4,693,787 3,590,698
Passenger services 1,769,653 1,478,362
Insurance 567,066 566,732
Advertising and selling 495,042 460,771
Rent, rates and taxes 398,508 365,293
General administration and others 2,024,001 1,724,962
Bad debts written off 49 627
Depreciation 2,155,001 2,076,593

---------- ----------
32,809,054 27,150,394
========== ==========

24.1 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVES

    Chief Executive            Executives

1997 1996 1997 1996
................ (Rupees in thousand) .................

Managerial remuneration 272 288 1,282,970 752,141
Corporation's contribution to provi 22 5 50,772 22,863
Reimbursement of entertainment and
transport expenses 30 38 2,892 295.80
Rent and other facilities. 226 269 404,750 159,766

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
550 600 1,741,384 937,728

========== ========== ========== ==========
1 1 4131 1891

Number of executives
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The directors other than the Chief Executive are non-executive directors and these directors are not
paid the director's fees. In addition to above, the Chief Executive and some other executives are
provided with company maintained cars and facilities as per Corporation rules.

24.2 AUDITORS' REMUNERATION
'1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

Statutory audit 240 240
Other accounting
related service 600 600
Expenses 120 120

---------- ----------
960 960

========== ==========
The auditors remuneration is equally shared by joint auditors.

25. FINANCIAL CHARGES
Interest on long-term loans I18,181 79,901
Interest on short-term loans 217,927 121,412
Mark-up on redeemable capital 76,600 42,000
Consideration for hire purchase 925,295 912,669
Bank charges, guarantee commission,
commitment fee and other related charges 40,262 11,796
Exchange loss 259,163 381

---------- ----------
1,637,428 1,168,159

========== ==========

26. OTHER PROVISIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Provision for obsolescence/slow moving aircraft spares 160,000 --
Provision for other receivables considered doubtful 860,000 --
Aeronautical charges (note 26.1) 585,976 --
Reinstatement of liability (note 26.2) 241,825 --
Provision for pension liability (note 26.3) 1,800,000 --

---------- ----------
3,647,801 --

========== ==========

26.1 Represents various aviation claims previously shown as contingent liability, which the manage-
ment now considers payable.

26.2 Represents advance previously accounted for as income and deemed as settled. However, the
management considers that the Corporation may have to refund the amount, hence the same has
been re-instated.

26.3 During the year, a study was carried out by the Corporation to determine the valuation of
pension fund schemes in view of the revised agreements with the various unions/associations.
The actuary determined deficit of Rs. 1,800 million as at June 30, 1996 and revised the rate of
contribution for future years to meet the aforesaid deficiency. Such deficit is required to be recognized
as a charge over the expected remaining working lives of the employees as per International
Accounting Standard 19. However, in view of the intention of the management to offer
Golden Handshake Scheme to its employees, it has been considered prudent to recognize
such deficiency immediately. This has resulted in increase of loss reported in the accounts by the
above amount.

27. INTEREST AND OTHER INCOME
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)
From subsidiaries 47,249 --
On short-term deposits 25,826 57,551

---------- ----------
73,075 57,551

========== ==========

28. GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF FIXED ASSETS

Gain as per disposal of assets (note 13.4) 24,231 9,556
(excluding book value of scrapped spares charged off
to repair and maintenance)

---------- ----------
24,231 9,556

========== ==========

29. TAXATION

29.1 The Corporation's income tax assessments have been finalised upto and including assessment
year 1996-97. In view of the available tax losses for set off, no provision for taxation has been
made in these accounts. However, provision of Rs.163.66 million (1996: Rs. 138.73 million) has
been made for taxation in accordance with section 80D of the Income Tax Ordinance, 1979
for minimum tax based on the turnover of the Corporation. The balance of Rs. 28.46 million
(1996: Rs. 3.80 million) relates to prior years taxation.

29.2 Deferred taxation arising from significant timing differences after adjustment of tax losses works
out to Rs. 1,691 million (1996: Rs. 4,901 million).

30. GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
1997 1996

(Rupees in thousand)

The analysis of material amounts of traffic revenue is as follows:

International
USA/Canada 2,292,182.00 2,077,381
Europe 5,103,527 4,414,434
Middle East/Africa 8,610,617 6,232,143
Asia (excluding Pakistan) 4,573,146 3,116,071
Domestic
Pakistan 10,586,458 10,042,954

---------- ----------
31,165,930 25,882,983
========== ==========

The analysis of turnover by origin is derived by allocating revenue to the area in which the sale
was made.

Geographical analysis of net assets

The major revenue earning assets comprise the aircraft fleet, all of which are registered in
Pakistan. Since the fleet of the Corporation is employed flexibly across its worldwide route
networks, there is no suitable basis of allocating such assets and related liabilities to geographical
segments.

31. GENERAL

31.1 The Corporation purchased from subsidiaries and associated companies, goods, materials and
services in the aggregate sum of Rs. 188.73 million (1996: Rs. 148.12 million). The
Corporation's sales to subsidiaries and associated companies are not determinable. However,
all such sales are in the normal course of business.

31.2 The information as to the available capacity and utilization thereof during the year has
been disclosed in the statistics annexed to the accounts.

31.3 The US Dollar amounts shown in the financial statements are solely stated for convenience
and do not represent Pakistani Rupees that could be converted into US Dollars. These amounts
have been arrived at by converting rupee amounts at the rate of Rs. 40.56115 :US$1.

31.4 Corresponding figures have been rearranged wherever necessary.

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING AS AT JUNE 30, 1997
TOTAL SHARES HELD

NO. OF        SHAREHOLDING  ORDINARY 'A' ORDINARY 'B' PREFERENCE SHARES
SHARE- FROM TO CLASS SHARES ofCLASS SHARES of OF RS. 10/- EACH
HOLDERS RS. 10/- EACH RS. 5/- EACH

10,627 1 100 249,332 8,232
26,957 101 500 5,583,049 7,184
3,739 501 1000 2,632,408 4,909
4,485 1001 5000 9,021,839 4,476

542 5001 10000 3,436,156 3
113 10001 15000 1,309,777 2
56 15001 2000 911,281 11,322
16 20001 25000 355,545
19                                     25001                   30000                                484,894

7                                    30001                   35000                                213,454
4                                    35001                   40000                                147,678
8                40001         45000               337,896
4                                    45001                   50000                                184,768                                       100
3                                    50001                   55000                                161,551
1                 55001         60000                59,040
1                                    65001                   70000                                267,943
1                                     80001                   85000                                154,534
1                                    90001                   95000                                  91,910
2                 95001        100000               192,856
1                                  100001                 105000                                207,716
1                105001        110000               108,993
1                                   110001                 115000                                112,800
1                115001        120000               t19,310
1                120001        125000               120 477
1                                   135001                 140000                                135Q36
1                                  140001                 145000                                144 100
I                                   150000                155000                                152 838
1                                   165001                 170000                                165 185
2                                  185001                 190000                                379 392                                    1,206
1                                  220001                 225000                                224 300
1                                  230001                 235000                                230 587
1                                  245001                 250000                                247 005
1                              300001               305000                            301 012
1                355001       360000               358 098
2               370001        375000               744 635
1                375001        380000               377 576
2               380001        385000               764 488
1                390001       395000               390 537
1                                  450001                 455000                                452 690
2                                 470001                 475000                                946 102
1                                  510001                 515000                                512 767
1                                  565001                 570000                                567504
1                580001       585000               581295                   50
1                                  630001                 635000                                630067
1                715001        720000               718588
1                970001       975000               974.108
1                                1175001               1180000                             1,177,325
1               1375001       1380000             1,378,362
1               1780001       1785000             1,781,087
1              2220001      2225000             2,221,052
1              2495001      2500000             2,497,778
1                                3130001              3135000                            3,133,733
1                                3180001              3185000                            3,181,057
1              3825001      3830000             3,825,909
1                                6015001              6020000                            6,019,273
2             20260001     20265000            40,521,627
1                             47275001           47280000                          47,275,215                                                                                                 5,000,000
1             223235001    223240000           223,236,243             1,462,515                         10,000,000
46,630                                                                                                      372,711,778                           1,499,999                                                  15,000,000
SHARES HELD

CATEGORIE NOS. ORDINARY 'A' ORDINARY 'B' PREFERENCE PERCENTAGE
CLASS SHARES CLASS SHARES SHARES OF
OF RS. 10/- E OF RS. 5/- EACHRS. 10/- EACH

Government of Pakistan                   1 223,236,243          1,462,515            --              57.66
Financial Institutions                     14        97,088,117                 --         15,000,000          28.85
Individuals                          46,471        26,831,936              33,488             --                6.91
Investment Companies                     17         8,474,887               3,535             --                2.18
Insurance Companies                     11         5,133,653                  --             --                 1.32
Foreign C 37        9,716,480                150            --               2.50
Joint Stock Companies                   69         1,967,546                 8            --               0.51
Moda~ba                             9           73,214                 --            --               0.02
Others                              1          189,702              303            --              0.05
Total                        46,630     372,711,778         1,499,999        15,000,000        100.00

29

STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 237
OF THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE, 1984.
(Rupees in thousand

PIA Midway PIA PIA International Duty Free Skyrooms
Holdings House Shaver Hotels Advertising Shops Ltd. (Pvt.) Ltd.
(Pvt.) Lt (Pvt.) Ltd. Poultry Ltd. (Pvt.) Ltd.
(under Breeding
voluntary Farms
winding-up) (Pvt.) Ltd.

BASED ON AUDITED ACCOUNTS

STATEMENT UNDER SUB-SECTION l(e)

(a) Extent of the interest of PIAC (the
holding Company)in the equity of
its subsidiaries at the end of the
last of the financial years of the
subsidiar 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 55% 100%

(b) The net aggregate amount of
  revenue profits less losses of the
  subsidiary companies so far as
  these concern members of the
  holding company and has not
  been dealt with in the accounts of
  the holding company for the year
  ended June 30, 1997, are:
(i) for the last of the financial
years of the subsidiaries. (28,189) (6,080) ~(97), 1,521(18,423) (5,953)
(ii) for the previous years upto
June 30, t997 but
subsequent to the acquisition
of the controlling interest by
the holdi (41,557) 132,594) (25,039) (4,934) (30,574) (72,897)

(c) The net aggregate amount of
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  profits Jess losses of the subsidiary
  companies so far as these have
  been dealt with or provision made
  for losses in the account of the
  holding company for the year
  ended June 30, 1997.
(i) for the last of the financial
years of the subsidia NIL NIL NIL NtL NIL NIL NIL

(ii) for the previous years upto
June 30, 1997 but
subsequent to the acquisition
of the controlling interest by
the holding NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Chairman Director
30

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY
(Year ended June 30) 1996 1995 1994 1993
OPERATION
Route Kil 336,230 310,205 353,221 303,321 270,535
Revenue K 78,796 74,288 72,544 69,024 69,377
Revenue H 143,686 138,014 134,683 131,122 132,775
Available 2,648,842 2,525,900 2,452,504 2,347,245 2,352,071
Available 17,528,336 16,572,919 15,847,693 15,159,016 15,732,650

TRAFFIC
Revenue P 5,883 5,399 5,517 5,645 5,780
Revenue P 11,660,447 10,592,323 10,382,3981 O, 108,486 1 O, 102,409
Passenger 66.50% 63.90% 65.50% 66.70% 64.20%
Revenue F 425,758 430,027 453,135 432,687 400,122
Kgs. of E 121,209 121,151 127,082 124,981 115,626
Kgs. of M 1,602 1,709 1,814 2,227 2,690
Revenue T 1,494,808 1,402,311 1,408,345 1,365,011 1,333,108
Revenue L 56.40% 55.50% 57.40% 58.20% 56.70%
Avg. Pax 1,982 1,962 1,882 1,791 1,748

FINANCIAL
Operating 32,732.16 27,504.68 25,417.36 23,839.04 21,969.65
Operating 32,809.05 27,150.39 24,198.74 23,024.35 21,346.76
Operating (76.89) 354.291,2t8.62 814.69 622.89
Cost per 12.38 10.75 9.87 9.81 9.08
Fixed Ass 26,710.28 20,035.07 19,536.61 19,803.50 15,394.88
Current A 7,002.587;629.41 7,439.27 8,778.82 7,934.29
Current L 10,365.40 9,286.71 7,366.56 7,846.61 7,426.31
Long-Term 13,223.2911,077~12 11,159.34i2,717.02 8,763.35
Net Worth 3,888.10 8,683.07 8,617.89 8,340.93 8,217.96

PERSONNEL
Average N 21,671 21,181 20,688 20,382 20,544
Revenue p 1,510,413t,298,554 1,228,604 1,169,612 1,069,395
A.T.K. pe 122,230 119,253 118,547 115,163 114,489
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